UNOFFICIAL COP”

VA

Doc#: 14128150 :
- RHSP Fee:$9.00 npa?g;‘;’?{gg 4.25

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/08/2014 10:56 AM Pg: 10of13

After Recording Return To:

.. INDEPENDFNT SETTLEMENT SERVICES
100.!GH TOWER OFFICE BLDG
100 HIGH TOWER BLVD, SUITE 400
PITTE 2UF.GH, PA 16205

This document was prepa.ed by Seterus, Inc.

(Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

P Daccel Nk T
nvestor Loan #:
O 372100 b4l 1ol

LOAN MOPDIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement ), made this 6th day of October, 2013, between JANET G
BROWN ("Borrower”) and Seterus, Inc. ("Servicer") Loax Gecvicer for the Lender, and Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. ("Mortgagee”), amends and suppleme:it= (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security
_ Deed ("the Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewaras rider, if any, dated February 09, 2008 and
krecorded in Book or Liber N/A, at page(s) N/A Instrument Number 806625078, of the COOK (A} Records of Cook
and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Secunty. Instrument, which covers the real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property”, located at

.
1515 MERCURY DR, SCHAUMBURG, IL 60197 ¥ oxloul

the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A . g ~
EC IO W&'&m,e&- 2ee A e e/ Exheb ot i
In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agrec as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of October 06, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal
Balance") is U.S. $184,211.21 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

BROWN 22171211 Contract Code DEA
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09) fpage ! of 4)

il Tl :
=1 i nli 1 :I

*3100 000010565356 001*Q




' 1412815040 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3

2. $55,263.36 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred tthe "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthty payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is
$128,947.85. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%,
from October 01, 2013. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$538.92, beginning on the 1st day of November, 2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid
in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all
accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be October 01, 2033.

Monthly Number of
| Interest Rate Principal and Payment Begins
Years  Ioterest Rate Monthly
{ Change Date Interest Payment On
Payments
Amount
1-40 4.00¢ 10/01/2013 538.92 11/01/2013 480
]

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the >cferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note
and Security Instrument by the eerliesi of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property,
(i) the date Borrower pays the entire intsrest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

4. 1f Borrower makes a partial prepayment of 77incipal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such pariial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. Tfall or any part of the Property or any interest in thz Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower i» ssld or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of 2li sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower ioace of ecceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay fliesc sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Jastumant without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of tiic-Security Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payrent. of taxes, msurance
premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borroweris uoligated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cariceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred
to in (a) above.

BROWN 22171211
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 0i/09) (puge 2 of 4)

il |E ‘
s i
: H 3 I

*3100 000010565356 002"R




I 1412815040 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7.  Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by

operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or
any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserver. by Lender.

(c) Nothing in«aiy Agreement shalt be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Not¢ ard Security Instrument.

(d) All administratior:-and processing costs incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, such as
required notary fees, reccrdation fees, titte costs and property valuation fees, shall be paid by the Lender,
unless otherwise stipulatzd.

(¢) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditione of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors. ud:ainistrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(fy MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee of record under the
Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. 30 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due dncer the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds"} to'provide-far payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the idortgzge as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; /(<) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance prelaivias if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance witli ‘he Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
"Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be raid under this paragraph.
Botrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's oaligution to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds frr zmy or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Burrewer shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funils has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. ELender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

BROWN 22171211
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/0} (rev. 0L09) {page 3 of 4)

*31 1] 00001 0565356 003*S




! 1412815040 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum
amount a Lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current
data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender o make such a
charge. Unles: an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in
writing, howeve, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the tund's as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Fund~ held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account fo Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as r=quired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordar.ce'with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is 2 deficiency
of Funds held in escrow, as defined vuder RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amou.t necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by th¢ _oan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

___Seterus, Inc(Seal) C;‘ll?"*/i&d) Jﬂ nghng (Seal)

-Servicer hén.o“. ot fiena t)ﬁre
. ) 0cT 17 208 JANET G BROWN
ReginaNo

By:

AMnorized Signer

NN A

Mortgage E}eqrrlonip( Registration Systems, Inc.
Nominee for L¥nder

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

BROWN 22171211
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179  1/01 {rev. 01/09) (page 4 of 4)

AR ER AR

*3100 000010565356 004*T WI1NI




1412815040 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of TllLinas
County of -DMPQ.OQ,
LS
On, \d /I] / ] 3 before me, Biza Lo roé’,% , personally appeared

who proved to me ori the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within ‘sistrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/het/their authorized capicity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upoit behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature 4//4 i%/— (Seal) Oifiz%itl'ogam ‘
s d 2 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOKS
iv MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/28/13

NS ANPINPPNPPPOPOPIL PP PP

PP

RE: JANET G BROWN
22171211
L790 - Apollo Modification Agreement

0 1 ol F028B
i | |
]

*3100 000010565356 001*Q




' ' 1412815040 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 10/17/13, before me, Christine M. Peterson, personally appeared Regina Noxon,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, [nc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
eviderice [0 be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowlcdged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(icsy-and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behali’ of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand 2id official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL
CHRISTINE M PETERSON

Zied s NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
e COMMISSION NO

- : fa\
hristine M. Peterson, Notary Pubiic =
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 1, 2016

Commission No. 471953

1 (A Wl min



! 1412815040 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL'UF LAND SITUATED IN COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS BEING KNOWN AS
UNIT 7014-1 IN THE GLENS OF SCHAUMBURG CONDOMINIUMS AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: THAT PART OF THE WEST 7/8 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
32, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE

10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERID!AMN; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE
DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDL:E A5 DOCUMENT

86243609, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTASE INTEREST IN THE COMMON

ELEMENTS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND BEING MOME FULLY DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT 0523841009
RECORDED ON 08/26/2005 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS O 200K COUNTY, L.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO JANET G. BROWW 3Y DEED FROM METROPOLITAN BANK AND
TRUST DATED 08/19/2005, recorded 08/26/2005, INSTRUMENT 523841009

Parcel ID Number: 07-32-100-041-1025




1412815040 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “B”
cSCROW AGREEMENT

S
RS




' 1412815040 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1789C

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Escrow Agreement ("“.\greement"), made on October 06, 2013 between JANET G BROWN
{("Borrower™) and Seterus, Inc. is enteredint) in connection with Borrower's promissory note dated February 09,
2008 ("Note"), and the Loan Modification Agrezment dated October 06, 2013 between the parties ("Modification
Agreement"), which is secured by the following réei property ("Property™).

1515 MERCURY DR
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193

For valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

L. In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower.is Zequired to pay under the Modification
Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Seterus, Inc. an escrow piyrient in the amount of $316.25 for
deposit into an escrow account for necessary payments to be madc by’ Seterus, Inc., including but not
limited to, payments for property taxes and insurance. As permitted by-the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act and other applicable law, Seterus, Inc. may adjust the anount of the Escrow Payment.
After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow Paymeat.

2. Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly schediied payments
due under the Modification, commencing November 01, 2613.

3. In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Seterus, Inc. advances its own funds to make payments
that should have been paid from Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be added to Borrower's
loan obligation under the Note.

4, Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the Note and
Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's failure to pay the Escrow Payment, Seterus, Inc. may
exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement.

ESCROW AGREEMENT fof2 e

Page
*3100 000010565357 001+R

1 [ 1 13 1 14



’ ' 1412815040 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Unless an agreement is made in writing or apphcable law requlres interest to be paid on the escrow
account payments held by Seterus, Inc., Seterus, Inc. shall not be required to pay any interest or earnings
on the payments held.

Seterus, Inc. ) %’7& W

Bogbwer Soled €, Prowsn

By: A Seterus, inc.
feginaNoxon ocT 17 208
Authorized Signer
_ [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
ESCROW AGREEMENT . Page 2 of 2

G

II "| *3100 000010565357 002+*5 lmm ull “




1412815040 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of TILWNoS
County of D Paé’)'{,
on, | O / Li / | 2 before me, Aﬁ 4 L—-OPC Z , personally appeared

Janet . Ra@oon :

who proved to me ori the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within iristrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upei behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

-"v'mwvv'p

' OFFICIAL SEAL $

Signature 4\ %(‘ (Seal) NOTARY Ptg:.l;cA Lscrf% OF ILLNOIS E
— ) 7 MY COMMSSION EXPRES 102813 §

(RS AAAAAMAAAALAPPPPPPPIPIIN

RE: JANET G BROWN
22171211
1789 - Escrow Agreement

T LT T
‘ *3100 000010565357 001*R il




1412815040 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 10/17/13, before me, Christine M. Peterson, personally appeared Regina Noxon,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
eviderice-fo be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledsed to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies} and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behaitiof which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand. zud official seal.

: e
i . omcm SEAL
’ =% CHRISTINE M PETERSON

A al = NOTARY PUS#CN oorﬁggau
- . 5o COMMISSI
Christine M. Peterson, Notary Public <= ; 5

State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 1, 2016

Commission No. 471953




1412815040 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY :

SETERUS, INC.

14523 SW ivilLLIKAN WAY., STE. 200

BEAVERTON, OREGON 97005




